# CH \$390.00 4748

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM716588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC		02/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GAHH, LLC
Street Address:	11128 GAULT STREET
City:	NORTH HOLLYWOOD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91605
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
Name:	E-Z On Auto Tops, LLC
Street Address:	11128 GAULT STREET
City:	NORTH HOLLYWOOD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91605
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Robbins Auto Top LLC
Street Address:	321 Todd Court
City:	Oxnard
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93030
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Name:	ROBBINS GROUP LLC
Street Address:	11128 GAULT STREET
City:	NORTH HOLLWOOD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91605
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4748246	CALIFORNIA SUNTOPS "THE ORIGINAL" CST

900683559 REEL: 007670 FRAME: 0643

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4761252	TRILOGY ACOUSTIC VINYL QUIET. DURABLE. A
Registration Number:	4761253	
Registration Number:	4002677	CALIFORNIA SUNTOPS "THE ORIGINAL"
Registration Number:	4761251	TRILOGY ACOUSTIC VINYL
Registration Number:	3601342	EZON
Registration Number:	3597568	E-Z ON AUTO TOPS
Registration Number:	4207503	SGR-MAXBOND
Registration Number:	4115083	EWP
Registration Number:	1529622	SUN-FAST "G"
Registration Number:	1654791	ROBBINS
Registration Number:	1526759	SUN-FAST
Registration Number:	1532913	ROBBINS FLEX-HINGE
Registration Number:	1240184	ROBBINS
Registration Number:	1177996	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8169838080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8169838000

Email: PTO-KC@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 1:4801 Main Street, Suite 1000Address Line 4:Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	467948-614
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Olivia Miller
SIGNATURE:	/Olivia Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2022

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Abacus- GAHH - Trademark Release (February 2022) EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Abacus- GAHH - Trademark Release (February 2022) EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Abacus- GAHH - Trademark Release (February 2022) EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Abacus- GAHH - Trademark Release (February 2022) EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Abacus- GAHH - Trademark Release (February 2022) EXECUTED#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007670 FRAME: 0644

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Agreement") dated as of February 25, 2022, from ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), in favor of GAHH, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("GAHH"), E-Z On Auto Tops, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("E-Z On Auto Tops"), Robbins Auto Top LLC, a California limited liability company ("Robbins Auto Top"), and Robbins Group LLC, a California limited liability company ("Robbins Group"; GAHH, E-Z On Auto Tops, Robbins Auto Top and Robbins Group, each individually a Grantor" and collectively, "Grantors").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 9, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantors granted the Agent a security interest in all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (all capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 9, 2018 at Reel 6328, Frame 0590 (the "<u>Assignment Filing</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent now wishes to release its liens on, and security interests in, the Trademarks Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including any associated goodwill or common law rights, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest that it may have in or to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors.
- 2. <u>Recordation.</u> The Grantors or their authorized agent is authorized to record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantors, and at Grantors' cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

(Signature page follows)

TRADEMARK REEL: 007670 FRAME: 0645 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

as Administrative. Agent

Name: Eric Petersen

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Release (GAHH)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007670 FRAME: 0646

RECORDED: 03/24/2022